

*Clause 24*

Strike out line 32 on page 23 and substitute the following therefor:

"under subsection 50(1), named his estate as his beneficiary or named another bene-"

Strike out lines 11 to 15 on page 24 and substitute the following therefor:

"his death, to his spouse, unless

(a) she does not survive him;

(b) he names his estate as his beneficiary under any regulations made under paragraphs 50(1)(e.1) and (e.2); or

(c) he names another beneficiary under any regulations made under paragraphs 50(1)(e.1) and (e.2)."

*Clause 25*

Strike out line 22 on page 24 and substitute the following therefor:

"(e.2) authorizing a contributor to name his estate as his beneficiary and prescribing classes of persons"

*Clause 28*

Strike out line 17 on page 26 and substitute the following therefor:

"poyees in the public service of Canada.

(3) The Governor in Council may, by regulation, provide that the service of an employee of the Institute or the Society in respect of which contributions have been made in anticipation of the addition to Part II of Schedule A to the Public Service Superannuation Act of the Institute or the Society may, to such extent, at such level of remuneration; and subject to such conditions as the regulations may prescribe, be counted by that employee as pensionable service for the purposes of Part I of that Act."

*Clause 36*

Strike out line 17 on page 32 and substitute the following therefor:

"36. (1) Subsection 9(1) of the said Act is amended by adding the word "or" at the end of paragraph (b) thereof and by adding thereto the following paragraph:

"(c) in the case of a contributor who has to his credit less than six years of pensionable service, the average annual pay received by him during the period of pensionable service to his credit."

(2) All that portion of subsection 9(2)"

*Clause 39*

Strike out line 25 on page 37 and substitute the following therefor:

"(i) if the contributor named his estate as his beneficiary or named another"

Strike out line 50 on page 38 and substitute the following therefor:

"deceased the contributor.

(5.1) The Treasury Board may, in its discretion, notwithstanding any direction made by the Board under subsection (5),

direct that an annual allowance payable to a widow be apportioned among several applicants for the allowance, in which case any direction made under subsection (5) shall be deemed to be revoked.

(5.2) Any direction made under subsection (5.1) may from time to time be reviewed and varied."

*Clause 42*

Strike out line 7 on page 41 and substitute the following therefor:

"(c) if the contributor named his estate as his beneficiary or named another bene-"

*Clause 43*

Strike out line 6 on page 43 and substitute the following therefor:

"into force of this subparagraph,"

(3) Paragraph 20 (1)(b) of the said Act is amended by striking out the word "and" at the end of subparagraph (i) thereof and by adding thereto immediately after subparagraph (i) thereof the following subparagraph:

"(i.1) any amount paid to him as a return of contributions under this Act in respect of that period, and" "

*Clause 45*

Strike out lines 21 to 39, inclusive, on page 44 and substitute the following therefor:

"45. Subsection 31(3) of the said Act is repealed and the following substituted therefor:

"(3) Where, in any circumstances, the Treasury Board may, for any purpose of the Defence Services Pension Continuation Act or Part I of this Act, direct that a woman be deemed to be the widow of a contributor, that the widow of a contributor be deemed to have predeceased him or that any pension or annual allowance payable to a widow be apportioned, in similar circumstances, the Treasury Board may, for the purpose of determining entitlement under Part II to any benefit payable to the widow of a participant as such, direct that a woman be deemed to be the widow of the participant or that the widow of the participant be deemed to have predeceased him, as the case may be, and may apportion the benefit payable under Part II." "

*Clause 46*

Strike out line 8 on page 45 and substitute the following therefor:

"under subsection 42(1), named his estate as his beneficiary or named another bene-"

Strike out lines 23 to 27 on page 45 and substitute the following therefor:

"death, to his widow, unless

(a) she does not survive him;

(b) he names his estate as his beneficiary under any regulations made under paragraph 42(1)(d.1) and (d.2); or

(c) he names another beneficiary under any regulations made under paragraphs 42(1)(d.1) and (d.2)."